

Nos. 18-1323 & 18-1460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HOSPITALS, *Respondent*.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HOSPITALS, *Petitioner*,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Pro-Life Legal Defense
Fund, Eleanor McCullen, One Nation Under God
Foundation, California Constitutional Rights
Foundation, Eberle Associates, Inc., Eagle Forum
Foundation, Pass the Salt Ministries, Conservative
Legal Defense and Education Fund, Missionaries to
the Preborn, Policy Analysis Center, and
Restoring Liberty Action Committee
in Support of Rebekah Gee**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Fairbanks, AK 99708

J. MARK BREWER
Houston, TX 77056

JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA 17603

January 2, 2020
**Counsel of Record*

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
 ARGUMENT	
I. DISMISSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF ABORTION PROVIDERS HAVE NO STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE LOUISIANA LAW, POSSESSING NEITHER “REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS” NOR A RIGHT TO ASSERT THE “REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS” OF WOMEN SEEKING ABORTIONS	6
A. Abortion Providers May Not Assert the Rights Granted to Women in <u>Roe</u> and <u>Casey</u>	6
B. The <u>Roe</u> Ruling Grants No Rights to Abortion Providers	15
II. THIS COURT’S UNDUE BURDEN TEST IS HOPELESSLY FLAWED AND SHOULD BE ABANDONED	19
III. THE COURT SHOULD CONTINUE THE TREND BEGUN IN <u>NIFLA</u> TO REFUSE TO EMBRACE ABORTION-PREDILECTION JURISPRUDENCE	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 30:19	32
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Art. III, Sect. 2, cl. 1	6, 11, 31
Amendment I	28, 31
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Louisiana Act 620	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Barnes v. Moore</u> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992) ...	20
<u>Kristina Box, Commissioner v. Planned</u> <u>Parenthood of Ind.</u> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) ..	32
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	28, 29
<u>Kowalski v. Tesmer</u> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	8
<u>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</u> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	28
<u>McCullen v. Coakley</u> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .	1, 29, 30
<u>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates</u> <u>v. Becerra</u> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	5, 31
<u>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v.</u> <u>Danforth</u> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	17
<u>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7, <i>passim</i>
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Thornburgh v. American College of</u> <u>Obstetricians & Gynecologists</u> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	27
<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	3, <i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Centers for Disease Control, “Abortion
Surveillance – United States, 2015,” MMWR
(Nov. 23, 2018) 31

F. De Miranda, When Human Life Begins
(March 2004) 3

G. Steding, The Anatomy of the Human
Embryo: A Scanning Electron-Microscope
Atlas (2009) 3
